In addition the sensitivity, specificity, positive & negative predictive value of 
FNAC in breast lesions are carried out.
Methods: This comparative study was conducted in the Department of Pathology, AGMC & GBP Hospital, Agartala, Tripura, India from 
December, 2013 to June, 2015. Four hundred and sixty eight (468) patients came to the Department of Surgery, AGMC & GBP Hospital, Agar-
tala, Tripura, India in two years who had a clinically palpable breast lump and was referred and subjected to fine needle aspiration cytol-
ogy (FNAC). The smears were stained with Papanicolaou, H&E, May-Grunewald Giemsa stain and special stains like ZN & PAS wherever